Placing are intended to be used for manufacturing facilities expansion, research and
development and general working capital of the Group to improve the existing business
of the Group and future investment purposes of the Group. The Board (including the
independent non-executive Directors) considers that the terms of the Placing Agreement
are entered into upon normal commercial terms following arm’s length negotiations
between the Company and the Placing Agent, and that the terms of the Placing
Agreement are fair and reasonable and are in the interests of the Company and the
Shareholders as a whole.

FUND RAISING ACTIVITIES DURING THE PAST 12 MONTHS BEFORE THE
DATE OF THIS ANNOUNCEMENT

The Company had not carried out any equity fund-raising activity during the past 12
months immediately preceding the date of this announcement.

8

CHANGES IN THE SHAREHOLDING INTERESTS OF THE COMPANY UPON
COMPLETION OF THE PLACING

The table below sets out the shareholding interests in the Company (i) as at the date of
the Placing Agreement; and (ii) immediately after completion of the Placing:

		  Immediately
	 As at the date of the	 after completion
	 Placing Agreement	 of the Placing
		  %		  %
Huby Technology Limited (Note 1)	 120,290,625	 21.70	 120,290,625	 20.58
High Knowledge Investments
  Limited (Note 2)	 16,000,000	 2.89	 16,000,000	 2.74

Li Xiaoyi	 38,213,501	 6.89	 38,213,501	 6.54
Jointly held by Lee Siu Fong and
  Leelalertsuphakun Wanee	 1,600,000	 0.29	 1,600,000	 0.28
Lee Siu Fong	 83,875	 0.02	 83,875	 0.01
Leelalertsuphakun Wanee	 69,000	 0.01	 69,000	 0.01

Sub-total:	 176,257,001	 31.79	 176,257,001	 30.16

Other Directors:
  Chan Yau Ching, Bob	 1,040,000	 0.19	 1,040,000	 0.18
  Lam Yat Cheong	 300,000	 0.05	 300,000	 0.05
  Tsim Wah Keung, Karl	 300,000	 0.05	 300,000	 0.05

Other Shareholders:
  FIL Limited	 32,465,000	 5.86	 32,465,000	 5.56
  GL Trade Investment Limited	 54,485,000	 9.83	 54,485,000	 9.32
  Sigma Tau Finanziaria S.p.A.	 142,053,333	 25.62	 142,053,333	 24.31

  Other Public Shareholders	 147,525,509	 26.61	 147,525,509	 25.24

  The Placee(s)	 –	 –	 30,000,000	 5.13

Total	 554,425,843	 100.00	 584,425,843	 100.00

Notes:

1.	 Huby Technology Limited is an investment holding company jointly owned by Ms. Lee Siu Fong

and Ms. Leelalertsuphakun Wanee.

2.	 High Knowledge Investments Limited is entirely and beneficially owned by Ms. Lue Shuk Ping,

Vicky, the spouse of Dr. Li Xiaoyi. The interests held by Ms. Lue Shuk Ping, Vicky are deemed to

be part of the interest of Dr. Li Xiaoyi.

As set out in the above shareholding table, immediately after completion of the Placing,
a minimum of 25% of the then issued Shares will be in public hands.

9

GENERAL INFORMATION OF THE GROUP

The Group is a research-driven and market-oriented biopharmaceutical company focused